50 The Octagon, PO Box 5045, Moray Place
‘2 D U N E DI N CITY Dunedin 9058, New Zealand
COUNCIL Telephone: 03 4774000, Fax: 03 4743488

Kaunihera-a-rohe o Otepoti Email: dec@dcc.govt.nz
www.dunedin.govt.nz

13 May 2015

Matthew Brown

Dear Mr Brown

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL INFORMATION AND MEETINGS ACT 1987 (LGOIMA)
REQUEST -TRESPASS NOTICE

I refer to your dated 7 May 2015 requesting "copies of all documentation pertaining to the
trespass order served by a Dunedin police officer, on behalf of the Dunedin City Council, that
prohibits me from entering the premises of Moana Pool, 60 Littlebourne Rd, Dunedin."

Your request has been considered under the provisions of LGOIMA and the Privacy Act 1993
and the following response is provided.

On 9 and 16 June 2014 you requested that the Dunedin City Council provide copies of "all
documentation in respect of all complaints filed ... which encouraged the Trespass Order,
issued on Monday, 2 June 2014". The Dunedin City Council responded to these requests by
letter dated 9 July 2014.

There is no information which falls within the ambit of your current request that was not
supplied in the response letter of 9 July 2014. I am enclosing a further copy of this
information. In our letter of 9 July 2014 the names and identifying information of staff
members and other persons were withheld. I repeat the advice provided in the last
paragraph of the letter dated 9 July 2014, namely that you have the right pursuant to section
27 of LGOIMA to have our decision to withhold information reviewed by the Office of the
Ombudsman.

Zoor T Oy
/

Grace Ockwell
Governance Support Officer

Encl.
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9 July 2014

Matthew Brown

Dear Mr Brown

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIAL INFORMATION AND MEETINGS ACT 1987 (LGOIMA)
REQUEST - BACKGROUND TO SERVICE OF TRESPASS NOTICE

I refer to your letters dated 9 and 16 June 2014 requesting copies of "all documentation In
respect of all complaints filed against me which encouraged the Trespass Order, Issued on

Monday, 2 June 2014."

Your request has been considered under the provisions of LGOIMA and the Privacy Act 1993
and the followlng response is provided.

I am attaching a copy of a hand-written note made following a conversation on 22 August
2012 between yourself and a Dunedin City Council {(DCC) staff member. I am also attaching
a copy of an emall dated Friday 30 May 2014 sent to the NZ Police prior to the issulng of the

Trespass Notice.

Names of staff members and other persons, and any other Information which may identify
them have been withheld pursuant to sectlon 7{2)(f)(ii) of LGOIMA in order to protect those
staff members from Improper pressure or harassment. The information has also been
withheld pursuant to section 7(2)(f){i) of LGOIMA to enable the maintenance of the effective
conduct of public affairs through the free and frank expression of oplnions by officers and

employees of the DCC.

As some information has been withheld, you have the right to have our decislon to withhold
information reviewed by the Office of the Ombudsman, pursuant to section 27(1) of LGOIMA.

Yours sincerely,

race Ockwe

Governance Support Officer

Encl.
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Attachment 1
Emall to NZ Police

e
Sent'! Frﬁiil ii ii 2014 10:14

To:

Subject: accuses staff

This gentleman’s name is Mathew Brown as far as | know, In August 2012 —
hhe Was accusing ong of.éi.,taff of seeing his girlfriend. He believed at
the time that he was veing harassed by the staff here and that they were being intimidating towards

him. He then went on to say that he is a complicated association with the police and they still have
issues with him particularly Alistair Dickie. Also the gangs have a vendetta against him especially
Black Power. This was in 2012

e was DasiCatly Complainimg duou en proceeded to tell

Roll onto 2014, he has been around but not causing any real problems, F
remember having a conversation on poolside with him but don’t remember it being anything
' standing by the Duty Supervisor between 8 and
8.30am and Mathew came up and siaited accusing Besof saying that Mathew was
a paedophile and that the accusation took place in a supermarket. he Supervisor

denied the accusation and said to him ‘why wouid | call you that, ! don’t even know you’ he said it
was at Countdown which is not even the supermarket that @ shops in. .!:epped
in after 'ried to convince him it wasn’t him and said to mim that it 15 not okav to come here
and accuse my staff of this sort of thing and that he had done this before.
talked to him on the phone before and Qam not happy that he does this 1e the staff here. He

started talking about human rights and going to the human rights commission_

qhis is the second time he has
accused a member of my staff of saying or doing something (€Y have not done. —

serious, This morning

Cheers





